

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 10533 of 2024**

=====  
MAHESHKUMAR BALABHAI GADHAVI  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.  
=====

Appearance:

MR. ASIM PANDYA, SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR SHYAM M SHAH(11348)  
for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**

**Date : 21/08/2024**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Asim Pandya with learned advocate Mr. Shyam M. Shah for the petitioner.

NOTICE returnable on 02.09.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent – State. Direct service is permitted.

VARSHA DESAI

**(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)**