

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 10533 of 2024**

With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 10533 of 2024

=====

MAHESHKUMAR BALABHAI GADHAVI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR SHYAM M SHAH(11348) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR ABID R PATHAN(11217) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR. H.K.PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 01/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. From the record it appears that the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, vide order dated 2.07.2024, passed in Criminal Misc. Application No. 12356 of 2021 and other allied matters, has quashed the present FIR qua Accused Nos. 1 to 6 in the impugned FIR.

1.1 The Role attributed to the Petitioner in commission of the offence in question is that he was working as Talati-cum-Mantri of the village and, while working as such, he helped the other co-accused to usurp the land in question and made certain entries and, had also forged certain documents.

2. Having regard to this aspect, issue Rule, returnable on 27.07.2026. Ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 9(B) is granted till then.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

J.N.W / 102